U 2030 : 0.16 W/m².K

U 2000 : 0.16 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.15 W/m².K

200 000 2000 cost : 1000 (including 50% in

“do-it-yourself”)

2030 cost: 1000

Floors U 2000 : 0.49 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.31 W/m².K

U 2000 : 0.31 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.2 W/m².K

80 000 2000 cost: 1900

2030 cost: 1700

External

insulation

U 2000 : 0.56 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.34 W/m².K

U 2000 : 0.34 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.25 W/m².K

70 000 2000 cost: 6500 (with face lifting)

2030 cost: 4500

Internal

insulation

U 2000 : 0.56 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.34 W/m².K

U 2000 : 0.34 W/m².K

U 2030 : 0.34 W/m².K

230 000 2000 cost: 3900

2030 cost: 3900

Table 1: Building shield retrofitting assumptions for BaU and BAT scenarios. A linear decrease of the thermal transmittance is chosen between

2000 and 2030. Initial thermal transmittance is chosen as the actual average value of old building stock (built before 1975). Value for BaU

scenario in 2030 is expected to reach today BAT value.

BaU BATInitial

energy

Final

energy

Efficiency

(2000/2030)

average

annual rate

(units/year)

Year 2000 Cost (€)

(variation to 2030 in %)

efficiency

(2000/2030)

average

annual rate

(units/year)

Year 2000Cost (€)

(variation to 2030

in %)

gas gas 0.7/1.05 365 000 3800 (+50%) 1.05/1.05 365000 6800 (-15%)

fuel fuel 0.66/0.98 62 800 5200 (+32%) 0.98/0.98 62 800 8100 (-15%)

LPG LPG 0.66/1.0 12 000 5200 (+32%) 1.0/1.0 12 000 8100 (-15%)

fuel gas 0.7/1.05 56 600 3800 (+50%) 1.05/1.05 104 000 6800 (-15%)

fuel electricity 0.95/0.95* 8 500 1700 (0%) 2.5/2.5 20 000 16300 (-30%)

fuel wood 0.65/0.75 7 800 18800 (-40%) 0.65/0.75 17 500 18800 (-40%)

LPG gas 0.7/1.05 4 200 3800 (+50%) 1.05/1.05 3 300 6800 (-15%)

LPG electricity 0.95/0.95* 7 100 1700 (0%) 2.5/2.5 15 000 16300 (-30%)

LPG wood 0.65/0.75 1 700 18800 (-40%) 0.65/0.75 3 300 18800 (-40%)

LPG fuel 0.66/0.98 3 500 5200 (+32%) 0.99/0.99 1 000 8100 (-15%)

Electricity* gas 0.7/1.05 14 900 6700 (+30%) 1.05/1.05 17 000 9700 (-10%)

Electricity* fuel 0.66/0.98 2 600 8100 (+20%)

Electricity* LPG 0.66/0.98 800 8100 (+20%)

gas electricity 2.5/2.5 8 500 16300 (-30%)

Electricity* electricity 2.5/2.5 54 000 5000 (0%)

Electricity = *convector heater, heat pump. Potential enhancement of energy efficiency to 2030 for wood boiler and heat pump

aren’t taken into account.

Table 2: Heating system retrofitting assumptions for the BaU and BAT scenarios. Price ex VAT excluding subsidies before initiation of the tax

credit.

Contents Index Authors

5,034 osso et al

816  ECEEE 2007 SUMMER STUDY • SAVING ENERGY – JUST DO IT!

Panel 5. Energy efficient buildings

Cost
The annual average cost of refurbishment in the BaU scenario
would be about 5.4 billion €/year compared to less than 8 bil-
lion €/year in the BAT one. The expense in the BAT scenario is